



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3784/2025**

M/S REMARKABLE PROPERTIES LLP & ORS.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sumit Bansal, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Mr. Soutik
Banerjee, Ms. Devika Tulsiani and
Ms. Tulna Rampal, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, Advocate for the State
with SI Ram Chander, EOW.
Mr. Nimish Chib, Mr. Anmol and Mr.
Ankit Singh Rana, Advocates for the
Complainant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

27.05.2025

CRL.M.A.16591/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3784/2025, CRL.M.A. 16590/2025 (for direction)

3. Criminal Petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (*hereinafter referred to as 'B.N.S.S.'*)/Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, has been filed on behalf of the Petitioners, for quashing of the FIR No.14/2025 under Section registered at Police Station Economic Offences Wing and all consequent proceedings *qua* the Petitioners.



4. On advance Notice, learned APP for the State, as well as, learned Counsel for the Complainant, have appeared and seek time to file a Reply/Status Report.
5. Let the Reply/Status Report be filed within four weeks with copy to the opposite counsel.
6. Be listed for arguments on 18.09.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

MAY 27, 2025/RS